Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

38

Table of Contents

�
the repayment of all FHLB advances, including any repayment fee and accrued interest, totaling approximately
$13.8 million; and

�
the repayment of the outstanding note payable and any unpaid and accrued interest to Lewis Broadcasting Corporation
totaling approximately $7.8 million.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2012 presents the consolidated
results of operations giving pro forma effect to the completion of SCBT's investment in Peoples Bancorporation, Inc., which we refer to as
Peoples, and the related redemption of its TARP preferred stock that occurred at the time of the investment, as if it had occurred as of January 1,
2012.

19

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

39

Table of Contents

 SCBT FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2012

(Dollars in thousands, except par value)

SCBTFC The Savannah Bancorp, Inc.
Pro

Forma
6/30/2012

(as
reported)

6/30/2012
(as

reported)
Purchase Accounting

Adjustments
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
SAVB

6/30/2012
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 140,855 $ 14,438 $ � $ (19,652)(n)(o)(p) $ (5,214) $ 135,641
Interest-bearing deposits with banks 2,294 84,063 � � 84,063 86,357
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 166,770 340 � � 340 167,110

Total cash and cash equivalents 309,919 98,841 � (19,652) 79,189 389,108

Investment securities:
Securities held to maturity 16,567 � � � � 16,567
Securities available for sale, at fair value 478,472 86,665 (1,000)(a) � 85,665 564,137
Other investments 16,099 � � (7,028)(n) (7,028) 9,071

Total investment securities 511,138 86,665 (1,000) (7,028) 78,637 589,775

Loans held for sale 42,525 � � � � 42,525

Loans:
Acquired 560,058 725,345 (76,331)(b) � 649,014 1,209,072
Less allowance for acquired loan losses (35,813) (22,776) 22,776(b) � � (35,813)
Non-acquired 2,481,251 � � � � 2,481,251
Less allowance for non-acquired loan losses (47,269) � � � � (47,269)

Loans, net 2,958,227 702,569 (53,555) � 649,014 3,607,241

FDIC receivable for loss share agreements 200,569 � � � � 200,569
Other real estate owned 84,409 16,335 (5,340)(c) � 10,995 95,404
Premises and equipment, net 106,458 14,058 (3,000)(d) � 11,058 117,516
Goodwill 66,542 2,506 31,728(e) � 34,234 100,776
Bank-owned life insurance 35,543 6,612 � � 6,612 42,155
Other intangible assets 13,429 944 6,760(f)(g) � 7,704 21,133
Deferred tax asset 16,700 11,723 24,704(h) � 36,427 53,127
Other assets 27,810 11,968 � 11,968 39,778

Total assets $ 4,373,269 $ 952,221 $ 297 $ (26,680) $ 925,838 $ 5,299,107

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $ 806,235 $ 128,010 $ � $ � $ 128,010 $ 934,245
Interest-bearing 2,854,737 689,956 4,139(i) � 694,095 3,548,832

Total deposits 3,660,972 817,966 4,139 � 822,105 4,483,077
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 220,264 15,405 � � 15,405 235,669
Other borrowings 46,105 31,307 833(j) (21,830)(o) 10,310 56,415
Other liabilities 21,022 3,829 5,392(k) (2,460)(p)(r) 4,371 25,393

Total liabilities 3,948,363 868,507 10,364 (26,680) 852,191 4,800,554

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

40

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock�$.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000
shares; no shares issued and outstanding � � � � � �
Common stock 37,715 7,201 (7,201)(l) 4,505(q) 4,505 42,220
Surplus 262,647 48,671 24,976(m) (4,505)(q) 69,142 331,789
Retained earnings (deficit) 126,304 26,488 (26,488)(l) (2,390)(r) � 126,304
Treasury stock, at cost � (1) 1 � (0) (0)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (1,760) 1,355 (1,355)(l) � � (1,760)

Total shareholders' equity 424,906 83,714 (10,067) � 73,647 498,553

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 4,373,269 $ 952,221 $ 297 $ (26,680) $ 925,838 $ 5,299,107

Purchase Accounting Adjustments:

(a)
Adjustment reflects marking the investment portfolio to fair value as of the acquisition date.

(b)
Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustments based on the Company's initial evaluation of the acquired loan portfolio, and the reversal of SAVB's
ALLL.

20

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

41

Table of Contents

(c)
Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustments to OREO based on the Company's initial evaluation of the acquired OREO portfolio.

(d)
Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustments to acquired premises (land) based on the Company's initial evaluation as of the acquisition date.

[…]

Adjustment reflects the net impact of the purchase accounting adjustments.

Proforma Adjustments:

(n)
Adjustment reflects the redemption of Federal Reserve Stock ($7.0 million) owned by SCBT due to the change from a national bank charter to
state-chartered bank.

(o)
Adjustment for the repayment of SAVB's FHLB advances ($14.0 million) and note payable to Lewis Broadcasting ($7.8 million).

(p)
Adjustment for payment of termination fee related to asset sale and other professional fees owed at closing.

(q)
Adjustment reflects the difference in par value of common stock from $1.00 at SAVB to $2.50 at SCBT.

(r)
Adjustment reflects estimated direct transaction costs of $2.4 million of SCBT.

21

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

42

Table of Contents

 SCBT FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

SCBTFC
Peoples

Bancorporation, Inc. The Savannah Bancorp, Inc. Proforma
6/30/2012

(as
reported)

Period from
1/1/2012 to 4/24/2012Adjustments

6/30/2012
(as

reported)
Proforma

Adjustments
SAVB

Proforma
6/30/2012
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 81,898 $ 4,854 $ 1,232(a) $ 19,332 $ 306(k) $ 19,638 $ 107,622
Investment securities:
Taxable 4,906 809 907 907 6,622
Tax-exempt 395 1,298 120 120 1,813
Federal funds sold and securities purchased
under agreements to resell 491 7 149 149 647

Total interest income 87,690 6,968 1,232 20,508 306 20,814 116,704

Interest expense:
Deposits 4,766 1,160 (485)(b) 2,834 (1,335)(l) 1,499 6,940
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 236 16 350 (331)(m) 19 271
Other borrowings 1,116 � 319 (157)(n) 162 1,278

Total interest expense 6,118 1,176 (485) 3,503 (1,823) 1,680 8,489

Net interest income 81,572 5,792 1,717 17,005 2,129 19,134 108,215
Provision for loan losses 7,365 210 �(c) 7,280 �(o) 7,280 14,855

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 74,207 5,582 1,717 9,725 2,129 11,854 93,360

Noninterest income:
Gains on acquisitions � � � � � � �
Service charges on deposit accounts 11,333 431 � 696 � 696 12,460
Bankcard services income 6,938 321 � � � � 7,259
Trust and investment services income 3,039 � � 1,347 � 1,347 4,386
Mortgage banking income 4,792 238 � 102 � 102 5,132
Securities gains, net 61 1,092 � 23 � 23 1,176
Amortization of FDIC indemnification asset (7,603) � � � � (7,603)
Other 2,657 874 � 894 � 894 4,425

Total noninterest income 21,217 2,956 � 3,062 � 3,062 27,235

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 36,310 2,603 15(d) 5,925 � 5,925 44,853
Net occupancy expense 4,726 341 5(e) 1,731 � 1,731 6,803
OREO expense and loan related 4,831 346 �(f) 2,739 �(p) 2,739 7,916
Information services expense 5,370 97 � 954 � 954 6,421
Furniture and equipment expense 4,610 387 � � � � 4,997
FDIC assessment and other regulatory charges 2,110 251 � 747 � 747 3,108
Advertising and marketing 1,310 116 � � � � 1,426
Amortization of intangibles 1,040 � 95(g) 112 384(q) 496 1,631
Professional fees 1,365 256 � � � � 1,621
Merger-related expense 2,094 254 � � �(r) � 2,348
Other 8,961 1,560 � 1,879 � 1,879 12,400

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

43

Total noninterest expense 72,727 6,211 115 14,087 384 14,471 93,524

Earnings:
Income before provision for income taxes 22,697 2,327 1,603 (1,300) 1,745 445 27,072
Provision for income taxes 7,638 170 545(h) (685) 593(s) (92) 8,261

Net income 15,059 2,157 1,058 (615) 1,152 537 18,811

Preferred stock dividends � 245 (245)(i) � � � �
Accretion on preferred stock discount � 43 (43)(i) � � � �

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 15,059 $ 1,869 $ 1,346 $ (615) $ 1,152 $ 537 $ 18,811
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.06 $ 1.10

Diluted 1.05 1.10

Dividends per common share $ 0.34 $ 0.34

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 14,260 7,022 992(j) 7,199 1,802(t) 17,054
Diluted 14,334 7,033 994(j) 7,199 1,802(t) 17,130

Peoples adjustments:

(a)
Adjusted loan interest income for purchased loans using level yield methodology over the estimated lives of the acquired loan portfolios.

22

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

44

Table of Contents

(b)
Adjustment reflects the amortization of CD premium on sum-of-year-digits methodology.

(c)
With acquired loans recorded at fair value, the Company would expect to significantly reduce the provision for loan losses from Peoples, however no

[…]

full year impact of Peoples' income statement, including pro forma amortization and accretion of purchase accounting
adjustments on loans, deposits, and intangible assets;

�
the redemption of Peoples' TARP preferred stock;

�
the issuance of additional SCBT common stock applying the 0.1413 exchange ratio to the weighted-average shares
outstanding of Peoples shares in determining EPS;

�
full year impact of SAVB's income statement, including pro forma amortization and accretion of purchase accounting
adjustments on loans, deposits, other borrowings, and intangible assets; and

�
the issuance of additional SCBT common stock applying the 0.2503 exchange ratio to the weighted-average shares
outstanding of SAVB shares in determining EPS.

23

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

46

Table of Contents

SCBT FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

SCBTFC Peoples Bancorporation, Inc.
Pro

Forma The Savannah Bancorp, Inc.
Pro

Forma
12/31/2011

(as
reported)

12/31/2011
(as

reported)
Pro forma
Adjustments

Peoples
Pro
forma

12/31/2011
Combined

12/31/2011
(as

reported)
Pro forma
Adjustments

SAVB
Pro
forma

12/31/2011
Combined

Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 162,205 $ 18,508 $ 3,911(a) $ 22,419 $ 184,624 $ 41,935 $ 612(l) $ 42,547 $ 227,171
Investment securities:
Taxable 7,641 3,999 3,999 11,640 2,663 2,663 14,303
Tax-exempt 854 2,387 2,387 3,241 257 257 3,498
Federal funds sold and securities
purchased under agreements to
resell   1,018 23 23 1,041 208 208 1,249

Total interest income 171,718 24,917 3,911 28,828 200,546 45,063 612 45,675 246,221

Interest expense:
Deposits 17,557 5,265 (1,190)(b) 4,075 21,632 8,016 (2,670)(m) 5,346 26,978
Federal funds purchased and securities
sold under agreements to repurchase 527 75 � 75 602 821 (762)(n) 59 661
Other borrowings 2,182 1 � 1 2,183 651 (348)(o) 303 2,486

Total interest expense 20,266 5,341 (1,190) 4,151 24,417 9,488 (3,780) 5,708 30,125

Net interest income 151,452 19,576 5,101 24,677 176,129 35,575 4,392 39,967 216,096
Provision for loan losses 30,236 3,103 �(c) 3,103 33,339 20,035 �(p) 20,035 53,374

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 121,216 16,473 5,101 21,574 142,790 15,540 4,392 19,932 162,722

Noninterest income:
Gains on acquisitions 16,529 � � � 16,529 � � � 16,529
Service charges on deposit accounts 22,654 1,371 � 1,371 24,025 1,458 � 1,458 25,483
Bankcard services income 11,721 107 � 107 11,828 � � � 11,828
Trust and investment services income 5,464 226 � 226 5,690 2,646 � 2,646 8,336
Mortgage banking income 6,271 517 � 517 6,788 183 � 183 6,971
Securities gains, net 323 330 � 330 653 763 � 763 1,416
Net impairment losses recognized in
earnings (115) � � � (115) (1) � (1) (116)
Amortization of FDIC indemnification
asset (10,135) � � � (10,135) � � (10,135)
Other 2,407 1,657 � 1,657 4,064 1,597 � 1,597 5,661

Total noninterest income 55,119 4,208 � 4,208 59,327 6,646 � 6,646 65,973

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 68,937 7,964 45(d) 8,009 76,946 11,282 � 11,282 88,228
Net occupancy expense 9,674 1,929 15(e) 1,944 11,618 3,683 � 3,683 15,301
OREO expense and loan related 14,354 2,777 �(f) 2,777 17,131 4,179 �(q) 4,179 21,310
Information services expense 10,512 205 � 205 10,717 1,708 � 1,708 12,425
Furniture and equipment expense 8,476 � � � 8,476 � � � 8,476
FDIC assessment and other regulatory
charges 4,573 1,182 � 1,182 5,755 1,303 � 1,303 7,058
Advertising and marketing 2,729 237 � 237 2,966 � � � 2,966
Amortization of intangibles 1,991 � 284(g) 284 2,275 224 768(r) 992 3,267
Professional fees 1,473 503 � 503 1,976 � � � 1,976
Merger-related expense 3,198 � �(h) � 3,198 � �(s) � 3,198

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

47

Other 17,061 2,640 � 2,640 19,701 3,874 � 3,874 23,575

Total noninterest expense 142,978 17,437 344 17,781 160,759 26,253 768 27,021 187,780

24

Edgar Filing: SCBT FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

48

Table of Contents

SCBT FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

SCBTFC Peoples Bancorporation, Inc.
Pro

Forma The Savannah Bancorp, Inc.
Pro

Forma
12/31/2011

(as
reported)

12/31/2011
(as

reported)

Pro
forma

Adjustments

Peoples
Pro
forma

12/31/2011
Combined

12/31/2011
(as

reported)

Pro
forma

Adjustments

SAVB
Pro
forma

12/31/2011
Combined

Earnings:
Income before provision for
income taxes 33,357 3,244 4,758 8,002 41,359 (4,067) 3,624 (443) 40,916
Provision for income taxes 10,762 301 1,618(i) 1,919 12,681 (1,895) 1,232(t) (663) 12,018

Net income 22,595 2,943 3,140 6,083 28,678 (2,172) 2,392 220 28,898

Preferred stock dividends � 690 (690)(j) � � � � � �
Accretion on preferred stock
discount � 134 (134)(j) � � � � � �

Net income available to
common shareholders $ 22,595 $ 2,119 $ 3,964 $ 6,083 $ 28,678 $ (2,172) $ 2,392 $ 220 $ 28,898
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.65 $ 1.79 $ 1.75

Diluted 1.63 1.78 1.75

Dividends per common share $ 0.68 $ 0.68 $ 0.68

Weighted-average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 13,677 7,007 990(k) 14,667 7,199 1,802(u) 16,469
Diluted 13,751 7,047 996(k) 14,747 7,199 1,802(u) 16,549

Peoples Pro forma adjustments:

(a)
Adjusted loan interest income for purchased loans using level yield methodology over the estimated lives of the acquired loan portfolios.

(b)
Adjustment reflects the amortization of CD premium on SYD methodology.

(c)
With acquired loans recorded at fair value, the Company would expect to significantly reduce the provision for loan losses from Peoples, however no